

Shadow Health® Accessibility Conformance Report

International Edition

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.4)

Name of Product/Version:

Shadow Health® Platform (app.shadowhealth.com) and Shadow Health® Digital Clinical Experiences™

All DCE versions released after 2019-10-01

Health Assessment DCE: ISBN #978-0-98-978881-6

Adv. Health Assessment DCE: ISBN #978-0-98-978880-9

Adv. Health Assessment for Pharmacy DCE: ISBN #978-0-98-978882-3

Pharmacology DCE: ISBN #978-0-98-978883-0

Adv. Pharmacology DCE: ISBN #978-0-98-978886-1

Mental Health DCE: ISBN #978-0-98-978885-4

Gerontology DCE: ISBN #978-0-98-978885-7

Leadership DCE: ISBN #978-0-98-978887-8

All DCE versions released after 2020-05-01

Pediatrics DCE: ISBN #978-1-73-416580-7

Maternal Health DCE: ISBN #978-1-73-416587-6

Advanced Pathophysiology DCE: ISBN #978-0-98-978888-5

Advanced Diagnostics DCE: ISBN #978-0-98-978889-2

Report Date:

October 2020

Product Description:

Web application and browser-based interactive 3D simulations

Contact Information:

Aaron Kotranza, vpat@shadowhealth.com

Notes:

1. This report includes all of our simulation products (DCEs). Though each product is distinct in content, they are built from the same underlying technology and have a high degree of feature parity. We have noted where a specific product has a different level of compliance than others. We report on the simulation products under the “Software” heading in the WCAG 2.x Report and refer to them as “simulation content” in the Section 508 Report. Though the DCEs are browser-based, they utilize HTML5 Canvas, WebGL, and Web Assembly, making them closed to some browser and OS technologies. While interactive, non-linear, 3D simulations are a type

of non-text media not described by any of the accessibility guidelines, we are reporting on as many guidelines as can be reasonably mapped, rather than excessively using “Not Applicable.”

2. We will use “Web” in WCAG 2.x Report and “Web content” in Section 508 Report to report on our public and student-facing components of the Shadow Health Platform <https://app.shadowhealth.com>

3. The primary source of Electronic documentation pertaining to the DCEs and Platform are support articles located on our Support site <https://support.shadowhealth.com>; these articles are web content and are reported on with the “Electronic documentation” header in the WCAG 2.x Report.

Evaluation Methods Used:

Testing is based on general product knowledge

Testing with assistive technologies

MacOS + Safari + Voice Over

Windows 10 + Chrome + Narrator

Lighthouse accessibility audit in Chrome browser

Vendor proprietary test methods within Unity game engine

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0	Level A - Yes Level AA - Yes Level AAA - No
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1	Level A - Yes Level AA - Yes Level AAA - No
Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018	Yes
EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements suitable for public procurement of ICT products and services in Europe, - V3.1.1 (2019-11)	No

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

WCAG 2.x Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:

- EN 301 549: Chapter 9 - Web, Sections 10.1-10.4 of Chapter 10 - Non-Web documents, and Sections 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 of Chapter 11 - Non-Web Software (open and closed functionality), and Sections 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Chapter 12 – Documentation
- Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation.

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements](#).

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p>1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.1.1 (Web) • 10.1.1.1 (Non-web document) • 11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: decorative icons on “Specs” page of enrollment workflow is not ignored by AT. All other views compliant</p> <p>Electronic Docs:</p> <p>Software: content is a test or exercise that would be invalid if presented in text;</p>
<p>1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.2.1 (Web) • 10.1.2.1 (Non-web document) • 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: no such content</p> <p>Electronic Docs: no such content</p> <p>Software: no such content</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><u>1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.2.2 (Web) • 10.1.2.2 (Non-web document) • 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: all videos have closed captions</p> <p>Electronic Docs: no such content</p> <p>Software: no such content</p>
<p><u>1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.2.3 (Web) • 10.1.2.3 (Non-web document) • 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Does not support</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: video player used does not support audio description track. Purpose of videos are for product introduction and are not required to use product</p> <p>Electronic Docs: no such content</p> <p>Software: no such content</p>
<p><u>1.3.1 Info and Relationships</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.3.1 (Web) • 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document) • 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: use of semantic markup</p> <p>Electronic Docs: use of semantic markup</p> <p>Software: The technology in use does NOT provide the semantic structure to make the information and relationships conveyed through presentation programmatically determinable; controls are grouped and structure visually conveyed</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p>1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.3.2 (Web) • 10.1.3.2 (Non-web document) • 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: ordering of content & DOM order</p> <p>Electronic Docs: ordering of content & DOM order</p> <p>Software: ordering of content</p>
<p>1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.3.3 (Web) • 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document) • 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Partially Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web:</p> <p>Electronic Docs:</p> <p>Software: Simulation components which evaluate students on interpreting visual findings do not provide text alternatives within the simulation as it would negate the evaluation value. Students who require text alternatives can obtain them by having their instructor contact support.</p>
<p>1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.4.1 (Web) • 10.1.4.1 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.1 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Partially Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web:</p> <p>Electronic Docs:</p> <p>Software: Simulation components which evaluate students on interpreting visual findings do not provide text alternatives within the simulation as it would negate the evaluation value. Students who require text alternatives can obtain them by having their instructor contact support.</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p>1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.4.2 (Web) • 10.1.4.2 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: video players have playback and levels controls</p> <p>Electronic Docs: no such content</p> <p>Software: auto playing audio has controls and an audio volume slider is provided</p>
<p>2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.1.1 (Web) • 10.2.1.1 (Non-web document) • 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Partially Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: keyboard can focus on all fields with exception of tool tips on a single page ("Subjective Data" results); screen reader is able to access and read all elements, including the tool tips</p> <p>Electronic Docs: keyboard can focus on all fields; screen reader is able to access and read all elements, including static ones</p> <p>Software: keyboard controls for static elements [Advanced Pathophysiology DCE and Advanced Diagnostics DCE do not include keyboard controls]. No specific timings required. Actions such as physical examination are path independent (do not meet this exception) but require pointer input</p>
<p>2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.1.2 (Web) • 10.2.1.2 (Non-web document) • 11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web:</p> <p>Electronic Docs:</p> <p>Software:</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p>2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.1.4 (Web) • 10.2.1.4 (Non-web document) • 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: no single key shortcuts</p> <p>Electronic Docs: no single key shortcuts</p> <p>Software: no single key shortcuts</p>
<p>2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.2.1 (Web) • 10.2.2.1 (Non-web document) • 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: no time limits</p> <p>Electronic Docs: no time limits</p> <p>Software: no time limits</p>
<p>2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.2.2 (Web) • 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document) • 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: no such content</p> <p>Electronic Docs: no such content</p> <p>Software: no such content</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><u>2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.3.1 (Web) • 10.2.3.1 (Non-web document) • 11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.3.1 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: no such content</p> <p>Electronic Docs: no such content</p> <p>Software: no such content</p>
<p><u>2.4.1 Bypass Blocks</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.4.1 (Web) • 10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not apply • 11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply • 11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 	<p>Web: Support</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Support</p> <p>Software: Support</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: link to main content area</p> <p>Electronic Docs: link to main content area</p> <p>Software: no such content</p>
<p><u>2.4.2 Page Titled</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.4.2 (Web) • 10.2.4.2 (Non-web document) • 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does not apply • 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: title element</p> <p>Electronic Docs: title element</p> <p>Software: no such content</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p>2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.4.3 (Web) • 10.2.4.3 (Non-web document) • 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: focus order matches sequence order; logical tab order</p> <p>Electronic Docs: focus order matches sequence order; logical tab order</p> <p>Software: logical order for keyboard controls</p>
<p>2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.4.4 (Web) • 10.2.4.4 (Non-web document) • 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: link text describes the purpose of a link. One exception on “Min Specs” step of enrollment contains a link to a Support article without context given in the link text</p> <p>Electronic Docs: link text describes the purpose of a link</p> <p>Software: link text describes the purpose of a link</p>
<p>2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.5.1 (Web) • 10.2.5.1 (Non-web document) • 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	<p>Web: Support</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Support</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: no path or multipoint gestures</p> <p>Electronic Docs: no path or multipoint gestures</p> <p>Software: no path or multipoint gestures</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><u>2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation</u> (Level A 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.5.2 (Web) • 10.2.5.2 (Non-web document) • 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: Completion of the function is on the up-event, and a mechanism is available to abort the function before completion</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Completion of the function is on the up-event, and a mechanism is available to abort the function before completion</p> <p>Software: Completion of the function is on the up-event, and a mechanism is available to abort the function before completion</p>
<p><u>2.5.3 Label in Name</u> (Level A 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.5.3 (Web) • 10.2.5.3 (Non-web document) • 11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: accessible name matches visible label</p> <p>Electronic Docs: accessible name matches visible label</p> <p>Software: accessible name matches visible label (UI element control names match visible label)</p>
<p><u>2.5.4 Motion Actuation</u> (Level A 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.5.4 (Web) • 10.2.5.4 (Non-web document) • 11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.5.4 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: no such content</p> <p>Electronic Docs: no such content</p> <p>Software: no such content</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p>3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.3.1.1 (Web) • 10.3.1.1 (Non-web document) • 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Not applicable</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: lang attribute; missing on login page, present on all others</p> <p>Electronic Docs: lang attribute</p> <p>Software: not web page</p>
<p>3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.3.2.1 (Web) • 10.3.2.1 (Non-web document) • 11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.3.2.1 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: context changes only on click / activate, not on focus</p> <p>Electronic Docs: context changes only on click / activate, not on focus</p> <p>Software: context changes only on click / activate, not on focus</p>
<p>3.2.2 On Input (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.3.2.2 (Web) • 10.3.2.2 (Non-web document) • 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.3.2.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: submit / next buttons for forms and multi-step workflows</p> <p>Electronic Docs: submit buttons for forms</p> <p>Software: submit / next buttons for forms and multi-step workflows</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><u>3.3.1 Error Identification</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.3.3.1 (Web) • 10.3.3.1 (Non-web document) • 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: client side validation and alerting for some forms, text description of incomplete fields for other forms</p> <p>Electronic Docs: client side validation and alerting for forms</p> <p>Software: validation on submit or change of context and alerting of incomplete fields; Advanced Diagnostics DCE contains activities in which the user is asked to select a specific quantity of differential diagnoses (or tests, etc) - if the user attempts to proceed without selecting the correct quantity the user is informed of the error but not which items are erroneous, intentionally, as students are assessed on these selections.</p>
<p><u>3.3.2 Labels or Instructions</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.3.3.2 (Web) • 10.3.3.2 (Non-web document) • 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.3.3.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: descriptive labels, label elements associated with forms. A few deficits: some text inputs on Login page and enrollment workflow use default text (readable by AT) instead of label elements</p> <p>Electronic Docs: descriptive labels, label elements associated with forms</p> <p>Software: descriptive labels and/or instruction text placed</p>
<p><u>4.1.1 Parsing</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.4.1.1 (Web) • 10.4.1.1 (Non-web document) • 11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: validation, HTML to spec</p> <p>Electronic Docs: validation, HTML to spec</p> <p>Software: no such content</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p>4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.4.1.2 (Web) • 10.4.1.2 (Non-web document) • 11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Not required • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Not applicable</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: use of standard HTML controls</p> <p>Electronic Docs: use of standard HTML controls</p> <p>Software: technologies used do not afford access to user agents</p>

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p>1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.2.4 (Web) • 10.1.2.4 (Non-web document) • 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: no such content</p> <p>Electronic Docs: no such content</p> <p>Software: all spoken audio has captions</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><u>1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.2.5 (Web) • 10.1.2.5 (Non-web document) • 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Does not support</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: video player used does not support audio description track. Purpose of videos are for product introduction and are not required to use product</p> <p>Electronic Docs: no such content</p> <p>Software: no such content</p>
<p><u>1.3.4 Orientation</u> (Level AA 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.3.4 (Web) • 10.1.3.4 (Non-web document) • 11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.3.4 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: no restriction of orientation, tested on both portrait and landscape monitor orientation</p> <p>Electronic Docs: no restriction of orientation, tested on both portrait and landscape monitor orientation</p> <p>Software: essential to render simulation in landscape to simulate human field of view</p>
<p><u>1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose</u> (Level AA 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.3.5 (Web) • 10.1.3.5 (Non-web document) • 11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Support</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: purpose can be determined by field name</p> <p>Electronic Docs: purpose can be determined by field name</p> <p>Software: no such content</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><u>1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.4.3 (Web) • 10.1.4.3 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.3 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Partially Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Partially Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: “Return to X” page links do not meet minimum contrast</p> <p>Electronic Docs:</p> <p>Software: Leadership DCE debrief does not meet minimum contrast for button text; after submission of quiz answers in Advanced Pathophysiology, correct answer styling does not meet minimum contrast</p>
<p><u>1.4.4 Resize text</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.4.4 (Web) • 10.1.4.4 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: tested with browser zoom past 200%</p> <p>Electronic Docs: tested with browser zoom past 200%</p> <p>Software: tested with browser zoom past 200%</p>
<p><u>1.4.5 Images of Text</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.4.5 (Web) • 10.1.4.5 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Partially Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web:</p> <p>Electronic Docs: one image of text on landing page could be conveyed as text and does not have adequate description of text as its ALT attribute</p> <p>Software: all text in the simulation is part of a picture that contains significant other visual content</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><u>1.4.10 Reflow</u> (Level AA 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.4.10 (Web) • 10.1.4.10 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.10 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	<p>Web: Partially supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: due to the simulation and other views such as grade books and results pages requiring a fixed 2D layout for usage and meaning, we have chosen to support fixed minimum width of 1024 px</p> <p>Electronic Docs:</p> <p>Software: essential to the simulation to maintain a fixed aspect ratio and 2D layout for usage and meaning</p>
<p><u>1.4.11 Non-text Contrast</u> (Level AA 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.4.11 (Web) • 10.1.4.11 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Partially Supports</p> <p>Software: Partially Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web:</p> <p>Electronic Docs: low contrast label on search field</p> <p>Software: disabled button styles do not meet contrast requirement and are not styled by the user agent due to the technologies used; Settings menu controls do not meet contrast requirement. For Leadership DCE only, some EHR UI elements do not meet requirement</p>
<p><u>1.4.12 Text Spacing</u> (Level AA 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.4.12 (Web) • 10.1.4.12 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web:</p> <p>Electronic Docs:</p> <p>Software: no markup language content</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><u>1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus</u> (Level AA 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.4.13 (Web) • 10.1.4.13 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.13 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	<p>Web: Does Not Support</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Does Not Support</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: hover-over tooltips are not dismissible without moving the pointer or keyboard focus</p> <p>Electronic Docs: no such content</p> <p>Software: hover-over tooltips are not dismissible without moving the pointer or keyboard focus</p>
<p><u>2.4.5 Multiple Ways</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.4.5 (Web) • 10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply • 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply • 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: links, menus</p> <p>Electronic Docs: links, search</p> <p>Software: no such content</p>
<p><u>2.4.6 Headings and Labels</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.4.6 (Web) • 10.2.4.6 (Non-web document) • 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web:</p> <p>Electronic Docs:</p> <p>Software:</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p>2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.4.7 (Web) • 10.2.4.7 (Non-web document) • 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: UI elements highlighted by user agent when receive focus</p> <p>Electronic Docs: UI elements highlighted by user agent when receive focus</p> <p>Software: for elements supporting keyboard controls, elements are highlighted when they receive focus</p>
<p>3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.3.1.2 (Web) • 10.3.1.2 (Non-web document) • 11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply • 11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: no change of language</p> <p>Electronic Docs: no change of language</p> <p>Software: no change of language</p>
<p>3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.3.2.3 (Web) • 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply • 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply • 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: repeated components in same order each time they appear; navigation elements located in same place relative to content on all pages</p> <p>Electronic Docs: repeated components in same order each time they appear; navigation elements located in same place relative to content on all pages</p> <p>Software: repeated components in same order each time they appear</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p>3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.3.2.4 (Web) • 10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply • 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply • 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: consistent text for controls with same functionality</p> <p>Electronic Docs: consistent text for controls with same functionality</p> <p>Software: consistent text for controls with same functionality</p>
<p>3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.3.3.3 (Web) • 10.3.3.3 (Non-web document) • 11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.3.3.3 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: validation or missing data error messages are rendered in context</p> <p>Electronic Docs: no such content</p> <p>Software: validation or missing data error messages are rendered in context</p>
<p>3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.3.3.4 (Web) • 10.3.3.4 (Non-web document) • 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Web: Support</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Support</p> <p>Software: Support</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: payment information is checked client side and confirmed by the payment processor prior to processing</p> <p>Electronic Docs: no such content</p> <p>Software: no such content</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p>4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.4.1.3 (Web) • 10.4.1.3 (Non-web document) • 11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	<p>Web: Does Not Support</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p> <p>Software: Supports</p> <p>Closed: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>	<p>Web: client-side validation error messages meet criteria, but server-side validation error messages are rendered in a static element and the user to focus on the error message element to read with AT</p> <p>Electronic Docs: no such content</p> <p>Software: no markup language</p>

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Notes: Table has been removed because the web application has not been evaluated to WCAG 2.x Level AAA

Revised Section 508 Report

Notes:

Chapter 3: [Functional Performance Criteria \(FPC\)](#)

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
302.1 Without Vision	Partially supports	<p>Web content uses standard HTML attributes and ARIA markup to describe the identity, operation, and state of user interface elements to Assistive Technologies</p> <p>Simulation content includes visual inspection of virtual patients. In some cases text descriptions are provided, but in cases where students are being evaluated on their ability to interpret inspection results non-visual forms are not provided. We are able to provide text descriptions in screen readable formats outside of the simulation as accommodation.</p>
302.2 With Limited Vision	Partially supports	<p>Web content supports assistive technology and browser features such as screen readers, screen magnifiers, and zoom and text size enlargement.</p> <p>Simulation content includes visual inspection of virtual patients. In some cases text descriptions are provided, but in cases where students are being evaluated on their ability to interpret inspection results non-visual forms are not provided. We are able to provide text descriptions in screen readable formats outside of the simulation as accommodation.</p>
302.3 Without Perception of Color	Partially supports	<p>Web content does not require perception of color. Color is never used alone to communicate information.</p> <p>Simulation content contains some portions which require color perception for the student to be evaluated on their ability to interpret the color (e.g. of sclera, throat, wound, etc.). We are able to provide text descriptions in screen readable formats outside of the simulation as accommodation.</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
302.4 Without Hearing	Partially supports	Web content which contains audio also provides closed captions. Simulation content contains some portions which evaluate students on interpreting auscultation audio. We are able to provide text descriptions of the audio outside of the simulation as accommodation.
302.5 With Limited Hearing	Partially supports	Web content which contains audio also provides closed captions. Simulation content contains some portions which evaluate students on interpreting auscultation audio. We are able to provide text descriptions of the audio outside of the simulation as accommodation.
302.6 Without Speech	Supports	Web content does not require speech input Simulation content supports but does not require speech input
302.7 With Limited Manipulation	Supports	Both web and simulation content support standard keyboard and pointer devices and related AT. Web and simulation content support keyboard controls in place of cursor manipulation.
302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength	Supports	Both web and simulation content support standard keyboard and pointer devices and related AT. Web and simulation content support keyboard controls in place of cursor manipulation. No simultaneous manipulation is required.
302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities	Does not support	Instructors who require accommodation for students with these needs should contact our Support team

Chapter 4: [Hardware](#)

Notes: no hardware components of product

Chapter 5: [Software](#)

Notes: the simulation rendered in a canvas element using WebGL and Web Assembly is considered platform software for this report

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 AA	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
<u>502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features	Supports	Accessibility features built into the software (keyboard controls, volume controls, screen reader) are configurable by users within the software
502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features	Supports	
502.3 Accessibility Services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
502.3.1 Object Information	Partially supports	Web content supports via use of semantic HTML and ARIA elements interoperable with AT Simulation contains accessibility features that are not programmatically operable with external AT
502.3.2 Modification of Object Information	Partially supports	Web content supports via use of semantic HTML and ARIA elements interoperable with AT Simulation contains accessibility features that are not programmatically operable with external AT
502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers	Partially supports	Web content supports via use of semantic HTML and ARIA elements interoperable with AT Simulation contains accessibility features that are not programmatically operable with external AT
502.3.4 Values	Partially supports	Web content supports via use of semantic HTML and ARIA elements interoperable with AT Simulation contains accessibility features that are not programmatically operable with external AT
502.3.5 Modification of Values	Partially supports	Web content supports via use of semantic HTML and ARIA elements interoperable with AT Simulation contains accessibility features that are not programmatically operable with external AT
502.3.6 Label Relationships	Partially supports	Web content supports via use of semantic HTML and ARIA elements interoperable with AT Simulation contains accessibility features that are not programmatically operable with external AT

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships	Partially supports	<p>Web content supports via use of semantic HTML and ARIA elements interoperable with AT</p> <p>Simulation contains accessibility features that are not programmatically operable with external AT</p>
502.3.8 Text	Partially supports	<p>Web content supports via use of semantic HTML and ARIA elements interoperable with AT</p> <p>Simulation contains accessibility features that are not programmatically operable with external AT</p>
502.3.9 Modification of Text	Partially supports	<p>Web content supports via use of semantic HTML and ARIA elements interoperable with AT</p> <p>Simulation contains accessibility features that are not programmatically operable with external AT</p>
502.3.10 List of Actions	Partially supports	<p>Web content supports via use of semantic HTML and ARIA elements interoperable with AT</p> <p>Simulation contains accessibility features that are not programmatically operable with external AT</p>
502.3.11 Actions on Objects	Partially supports	<p>Web content supports via use of semantic HTML and ARIA elements interoperable with AT</p> <p>Simulation contains accessibility features that are not programmatically operable with external AT</p>
502.3.12 Focus Cursor	Partially supports	<p>Web content supports via use of semantic HTML and ARIA elements interoperable with AT</p> <p>Simulation contains accessibility features that are not programmatically operable with external AT</p>
502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor	Partially supports	<p>Web content supports via use of semantic HTML and ARIA elements interoperable with AT</p> <p>Simulation contains accessibility features that are not programmatically operable with external AT</p>
502.3.14 Event Notification	Partially supports	<p>Web content uses standard HTML elements to provide notifications interoperable with AT</p> <p>Simulation contains accessibility features that are not programmatically operable with external AT</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
502.4 Platform Accessibility Features	Supports	
<u>503 Applications</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
503.2 User Preferences	Supports	Web and simulation content respect user preferences as set in browser or related AT
503.3 Alternative User Interfaces	Supports	Assistive features within simulation use browser and OS components for voicing screen reader, providing speech input to the simulation.
<i>503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio Description</i>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
503.4.1 Caption Controls	Supports	Web content containing video with synchronized audio provides closed captions and caption controls Simulation content does not contain video with synchronized audio content
503.4.2 Audio Description Controls	Does not support	Web content containing video with synchronized audio does not provide an audio description track. Web content does not contain such videos that are necessary for use of the product Simulation content does not contain video with synchronized audio content
<u>504 Authoring Tools</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not authoring tool, enter “not applicable”)	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility in Format Conversion	Not applicable	Not an authoring tool
504.2.2 PDF Export	Not applicable	Not an authoring tool
504.3 Prompts	Not applicable	Not an authoring tool
504.4 Templates	Not applicable	Not an authoring tool

Chapter 6: [Support Documentation and Services](#)

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<i>601.1 Scope</i>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>602 Support Documentation</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	Use of accessibility features is documented within product and on Support website
602.3 Electronic Support Documentation	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation	Supports	Support is available via voice in addition to electronic (web, chat) formats
<u>603 Support Services</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	Use of accessibility features is documented within product and on Support website
603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs	Supports	Use of accessibility features is documented within product and on Support website